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 Accordingly, the Board advised Dr. Juang of his right to request a hearing in this 

matter.  (State’s Exhibit 1A) 
 
B. By document received by the Board on October 15, 2002, Dr. Juang requested a 

hearing.  (State’s Exhibit 1B) 
 
II. Appearances 
 

A. On behalf of the State of Ohio:  Betty D. Montgomery, Attorney General, by Mark A. 
Michael, Assistant Attorney General.   

 
B. On behalf of the Respondent:  Dr. Juang, having been previously notified of his right 

to be represented by an attorney, represented himself at the hearing.   
 

 
EVIDENCE EXAMINED 

 
I. Testimony Heard 
 

Richard C. Juang, M.D. 
 
II. Exhibits Examined 
 

A. State’s Exhibits 1A through 1H:  Procedural exhibits.   
 
B. State’s Exhibit 2:  Copies of documents concerning Dr. Juang maintained by the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, State Board of Medicine.   
 
C. State’s Exhibit 3:  Certified copy of Dr. Juang’s application for renewal of his Ohio 

certificate dated June 10, 2002.  [Note that Dr. Juang’s Social Security number was 
redacted from this document post-hearing with the agreement of the parties.]   

 
 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and transcripts of testimony, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly 
reviewed and considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and 
Recommendation. 
 
1. Richard C. Juang, M.D., testified that he had obtained his medical degree in 1967 from 

Taipei Medical School in Taipei, Taiwan.  Dr. Juang further testified that, from 1968 
through 1969, he had participated in a rotating internship in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania.  
Moreover, Dr. Juang testified that, from 1969 through 1974, he had participated in a surgical 
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residency at the Medical College of Ohio in Toledo, Ohio.  Finally, Dr. Juang testified that 
he has a general practice and a general surgery practice in Girard, Pennsylvania, and that he 
has practiced there since 1976.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 21-22) 

 
 Dr. Juang testified that his Ohio license is his primary license, and that he had trained in 

Ohio.  Dr. Juang further testified that he has never actually practiced in Ohio, but has 
always practiced in Pennsylvania.  (Tr. at 21) 

 
2. On January 23, 2002, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, State Board 

of Medicine [Pennsylvania Board] issued an Order to Show Cause to Dr. Juang.  In that 
document, the Pennsylvania Board alleged, among other things, that Dr. Juang had violated 
Pennsylvania law by engaging in the practice of medicine in that state when he did not have 
any professional liability insurance coverage.  (State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 23-28) 

 
3. On May 21, 2002, the Pennsylvania Board approved a Consent Agreement and Order 

[Consent Agreement] between Dr. Juang and the Pennsylvania Board.  Pursuant to the terms 
of that document, Dr. Juang’s certificate to practice medicine in the State of Pennsylvania 
was to be suspended for a two week period from November 18 through December 3, 2002, 
and a $3,500.00 fine was imposed upon Dr. Juang, based upon Dr. Juang’s failure to 
maintain professional liability insurance in violation of 40 P.S. Section 1301.701(a), and 63 
P.S. Section 422.41(6), 49 Pa. Code Section 16.31-35.  Moreover, in the Consent 
Agreement, Dr. Juang acknowledged receipt of the Order to Show Cause in the matter.  
Finally, Dr. Juang agreed to remit the fine with the signed Consent Agreement; Dr. Juang 
signed the Consent Agreement on April 9, 2002.  (St. Ex. 2 at 1-6) 

 
4. On June 10, 2002, Dr. Juang signed and submitted to the Board an application for renewal 

of his certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  By signing that application, 
Dr. Juang certified, “under penalty of loss of [his] right to practice in the State of Ohio, 
* * * that the information provided on this application for renewal is true and correct in 
every respect.”  Nevertheless, on his renewal application, Dr. Juang responded, “No,” to 
the questions,  

 
 [At any time since signing your last] application for renewal of your 

certificate: 
 

* * * 
 

 4.)  [h]as any board, bureau, department, agency, or other body, 
including those in Ohio, other than this board, filed any charges, 
allegations or complaints against you?  

 
 5.)  [h]ave you surrendered, or consented to limitation of, or to 

reprimand or probation concerning, a license to practice any healthcare 
profession or state or federal privileges to prescribe controlled 
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substances in any jurisdiction?  You may answer “NO” to this question 
if the only such surrender or consent was given to this board. 

 
 (St. Ex. 3)  (Emphasis in original)   
 
5. Dr. Juang testified that he understood the meaning of question 4.  Nevertheless, Dr. Juang 

testified that he had not believed that he needed to answer “Yes” to that question because 
the events giving rise to the Pennsylvania Board action had occurred in 1997, although the 
Pennsylvania Board did not take action until 2002.  Dr. Juang further testified that, at the 
time he signed his Ohio renewal application, his attorney had been negotiating with the 
Pennsylvania Board concerning the dates of Dr. Juang’s suspension.  Moreover, Dr. Juang 
acknowledged that there had been charges pending in Pennsylvania at the time he signed 
his Ohio renewal application, but stated that the matter had not yet been resolved.  Finally, 
Dr. Juang testified that he had made an honest mistake.  (Tr. at 14-15)   

 
 Dr. Juang further testified that he had answered, “No,” to question 5.  Dr. Juang testified 

that he answered thusly because the dates of his suspension had not yet been determined.  
(Tr. at 16) 

 
6. Dr. Juang testified that he had believed that he could answer, “No,” to the questions on his 

Ohio renewal application because he had had no previous record and because his 
suspension would not occur until November.  (Tr. at 20-21) 

 
7. Dr. Juang testified that he had signed the Pennsylvania Board Consent Agreement on 

April 9, 2002.  Dr. Juang further testified that he believes that, at the time he signed that 
document, the dates for the suspension had not yet been determined, and the spaces in the 
document for those dates had been left blank.  Moreover, Dr. Juang testified that his 
attorney had continued to negotiate with the Pennsylvania Board concerning the suspension 
dates after Dr. Juang had signed the Consent Agreement.  Finally, Dr. Juang testified that 
those dates were not established until September, October, or November, although he could 
not specifically recall when.  (Tr. at 16-19) 

 
 Nevertheless, Dr. Juang acknowledged that there is no indication on the Consent 

Agreement that the dates for Dr. Juang’s suspension had been filled in after he had signed 
the document.  Further, Dr. Juang acknowledged that the copy of the Consent Agreement in 
the Board’s possession, which includes the dates of Dr. Juang’s suspension, had been 
certified on July 11, 2002.  (St. Ex. 2 at 2; Tr. at 19-20) 

 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On May 21, 2002, Richard C. Juang, M.D., entered into a Consent Agreement and Order 

[Consent Agreement] with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, State 
Board of Medicine [Pennsylvania Board].  Pursuant to the terms of that document, 
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Dr. Juang’s certificate to practice medicine in the State of Pennsylvania was to be 
suspended for a two week period from November 18 through December 3, 2002, and a 
$3,500.00 fine was imposed upon Dr. Juang, based upon Dr. Juang’s failure to maintain 
professional liability insurance in violation of 40 P.S. Section 1301.701(a), and 63 P.S. 
Section 422.41(6), 49 Pa. Code Section 16.31-35. 

 
2. On June 10, 2002, Dr. Juang signed and submitted to the Board an application for renewal 

of his certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.  By signing that application, 
Dr. Juang certified, “under penalty of loss of [his] right to practice in the State of Ohio, 
* * * that the information provided on this application for renewal is true and correct in 
every respect.”  Nevertheless, on his renewal application, Dr. Juang responded, “No,” to 
the questions,  

 
 [At any time since signing your last] application for renewal of your 

certificate: 
 

* * * 
 

 4.)  [h]as any board, bureau, department, agency, or other body, 
including those in Ohio, other than this board, filed any charges, 
allegations or complaints against you?  

 
 5.)  [h]ave you surrendered, or consented to limitation of, or to 

reprimand or probation concerning, a license to practice any healthcare 
profession or state or federal privileges to prescribe controlled 
substances in any jurisdiction?  You may answer “NO” to this question 
if the only such surrender or consent was given to this board. 

 
 
 In fact, in the May 21, 2002, Consent Agreement, Dr. Juang had admitted that he had 

received an Order to Show Cause from the Pennsylvania Board, and had agreed to the 
suspension of his Pennsylvania license and a fine. 

 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. The Pennsylvania Board Consent Agreement and Order concerning Richard C. Juang, M.D., 

as set forth in Findings of Fact 1, constitutes “[a ]ny of the following actions taken by the 
agency responsible for regulating the practice of medicine and surgery, osteopathic 
medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or the limited branches of medicine 
in another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: the limitation, 
revocation, or suspension of an individual’s license to practice; acceptance of an 
individual’s license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; 
imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand,” as that 
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code. 
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2. Dr. Juang argued that his incorrect responses to questions 4 and 5 on his Ohio renewal 

application had been honest mistakes.  Dr. Juang testified that he had answered, “No,” to 
those questions because the dates of his suspension had not yet been established, and were 
not established until September, October, or November 2002.  Dr. Juang’s argument is not 
credible.  The Consent Agreement indicates an effective date of May 21, 2002.  It is simply 
not realistic to argue that the Pennsylvania Board would have adopted and made effective a 
Consent Agreement that was incomplete, and lacked the dates of Dr. Juang’s suspension.   

 
 Furthermore, questions 4 and 5 on the Ohio renewal application are clear and unambiguous, 

and the responses that Dr. Juang provided were clearly wrong.  With regard to question 4, 
which concerned allegations being filed against him by another agency, the Consent 
Agreement previously signed by Dr. Juang stated that he had received an Order to Show 
Cause from the Pennsylvania Board.  This document had set forth the Pennsylvania Board’s 
allegations against Dr. Juang.  Consequently, Dr. Juang should have answered, “Yes,” to 
question 4. 

 
 With regard to question 5, which concerned agreeing to a limitation of a license, the 

Consent Agreement signed by Dr. Juang indicates that he had agreed that his license to 
practice medicine in Pennsylvania would be suspended for two weeks.  Dr. Juang noted that 
his suspension was not scheduled to take place until November 2002, after he had signed his 
Ohio renewal application.  Nevertheless, regardless of the date of enforcement, and even if 
one accepts Dr. Juang’s argument that the dates of the suspension were not established until 
later, Dr. Juang agreed to a limitation concerning a license to practice medicine at the time 
he entered into the Consent Agreement with the Pennsylvania Board.  Consequently, 
Dr. Juang should have answered, “Yes,” to question 5. 

 
 Accordingly, the conduct of Dr. Juang as set forth in Findings of Fact 2 constitutes “fraud, 

misrepresentation, or deception in applying for or securing any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(A), 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
3. The conduct of Dr. Juang as set forth in Findings of Fact 2, and as discussed in Conclusions 

of Law 2, constitutes “[m]aking a false, fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading statement in 
the solicitation of or advertising for patients; in relation to the practice of medicine and 
surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or a limited 
branch of medicine; or in securing or attempting to secure any certificate to practice or 
certificate of registration issued by the board,” as that clause is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(5), Ohio Revised Code.  

 
* * * * * 

 
The failure of a licensee to honestly and completely answer questions on the Board’s renewal 
applications impedes this Board’s ability to protect the public, and merits sanction.   
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